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Decision No ___ 6_4._4_-_4_9_ 

BEFoazT~ PUBLIC UTILItIES COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFO~ 

Investization on the Commissionfs 
own tlOtion into the operations, 
practices, rates> cnarges and 
con~racts of AZUSA TRANSFER COM
P1!J.iri, ~ corporation, and EAGLE, 
EXP?ESS, INC. 

Case No. 7240 

Phil Jacobson for respondents. 
A. F. :;Sanna for AeroJet ::;eneral Corp., interes.ted 

party_ 
Paul r·rO~3.n and. Timoth.y E. Treacy for the Com

mission's staff. 

OPINION .... --~---

This is an investigation on toe Commission's own 

motion into ti:le operations, rates and px:actic:es of Azusa' Transfer 

Company, 3. corporation, and Eagle Express, Inc., a· corporation •. 

Duly noticed bearings were- held in this matter before 

.Examiner Mark V. Chiesa on February 7, March 19 and 20) 1962, 

at Los Angeles.. The matters. were beard on a cotmnon record· al .. 

though testimony and documentary evidence was separately pre

sented for and agaitlsc each of the respondents which sha~ea commo'O 

business address and partial common ownership' .. . . 
The purpose of tne investisation is to determine 

whether or not either or both of said respondents have violated 

Sections 494, 3664, 3667, 4013 and 4016 of the Public Utilities 

Code by char~1n6., demandino , collecting and receiving lesser 

sums for transportation than the applicable charges prescribed 

oy this CommiSSion. 
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Oral and doc\1mentary evidence having been adduced~ 

the matt:er was submitted for decision subject to the filing of 

concurrent briefs on or prior ~o June- 9, 1962. Counsel for 

:espondents and fo~ the CotDlllission's staff havin&;, on or about 

June 13) 1962, as:reed to waive briefs, the matter now stands sub

mitted. 

Based upon the evidence of record the Commission finds 

that: 

1. At all times pertinent to this proceedin6,respondellt 

Azusa Transfer Company (hereinafter also referred to as Azusa) 

held and now holds Radial Highway Common Carrier Perru.it No. .. 

19-29499, Highway Contract Carrier Permit No. 19-29500, City 

~rrier Permit No. 19-39002', and -a certificate of public conven .. 

ienee and necessity to operate as a common carrier issued by this 

Commission in Decisions Nos. 61309 and 63045. Respondent Eagle 

Express) Inc. (hereinafter also referred to as Ea&le) held and 
I 

~ow holds :Radial Si~hway Common Carrier Permit No. 19-47983" 

Highway Contract Carrier Permit No .. 19-47984 and City Carrier 

Pert:d. t No. 19-48112 .. 

2. Each of said respondents have been served with the Com

mission t s Minimum Rate Tariff No _ 2 and 'Distance Table No.4, 

and all supplements' thereto. 

The Azusa Transfer Company Matter (findings continued) 

3. During the year 1960" respondent Azusa transported,. as 

a certificated and permitted car.rier~ shipmepts between points with

~D the State of california for which incorrect freight charges were 

assessed, as specifically set forth. in Parts 1 to 7~ inc1us:tve~ a:cd 
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?arts 9 to 29, iDclusive, of Exhibits Nos. 1 aDd 2 of this proceeding. 

A S\:I1TIrllary of said shipments and amount of undercharges are as .. 

follows: 

Freight 
Bill No. 

51305 
~.a207 
51539' 
51714 
52775 
52829 
53272 
51339 
51441 
51442 
51697 
52597 
S2729 
S26~7 
S31al 
49435 
51237 
51323 
51041 
.51414 
;1552 
52759 
53999' 
50000 
51440 
51778-
51983 
52103 

Date 

September l~ 1960 
M:l.y 5, If 

September 13-, II 

It 16 " 
" October '26, 

" 27' ,. 
November 11, 
September 5, 

" 7, 
" 7,. 
II 16, 

" 
" 
" 

October 20, 
" 25,." 
n 24,." 

November 9 , II 

J'U:l.e 23;, I I 

August 3-, It 

September 1 ~ " 
II 14," 
" 6, 
" 12, 

October 26, 
December 13,. 
July 15, 
September 7, 

" 20, 
" 28, 

October 3, 

Total undercharges 

" 
" n 

" 
" 
1\ 

" 

Amount of Exhibit 
UnderehaTges* Reference .. 

$ 69 .. 36 
83.13 
96·.65 
e1.36 
104~10 
33.83:· 
7l.SS 

198=.84 
72 .. 09-
6.84 

25.44 
81.93 
12'.15 
23.76-

190.5·9: 
52.00 
lS.23. 
53.72 
40.70 

243·.S1 
26-~66- . 
26-.67 
2&.67 

117.30 
117.30 
5$.65· 
58.65 
60.77 

Exh.· No·.:2 Part 1 
II '" 'I ' " 2' 
;.f ". If tI 3 
'I ""' " 4 
II U' fI " 5- . 
" "" II 6. 
anti 1F.7 
" 
II 

" 
" 
" 
II' 

" 
11 

" 

" 
" 
" 
II 

\I 

" 

" " 9 
" II' \I 10 
" il 11. 
i! II' ~1 12 
" " " 13-
II 'I rt 14 
II " . .,. 15 ... 
iI " " 16-
" H II 17 
" I' " 1S 
It 

11 " 
" 

" 19" 
" 20-

un" 21. 
1\ n " 22'. 
" " 23-
tI n It 24 
" II' It 2S 
" ,. . " 26· 
" " 
" II 

n II 

" 2i 
n.- 28-
ft 29-

* A wittless for respondent tes·tified that in several of 
the above shipments s'hippers were rebilled and full or 
par'tial additional payments were made. Eowever, wi ti.t 
the exception of Freight Bill No. 51389 (Exhibi.t No.. 2> 
Part S) whiel-l has been paid in full) the amount 0·£ 
undercharges. remaining unpaid are substantially as 
shown. 

4. l'b.e aforesaid undercharges res".1ted'£rom one or more of 

the following reasons: 

Respondent's misappli.cation and nonconfomance with the 

:?rovisions of Mioira.\1IIl aate Tariff No.2, Items 85-C. (effect:i.ve 
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through July 28, 1960) and 85-D (effective through August 18, 1961) 

by reason of respondent's transportation of muleiple lot.sbip

~enes without having received the required written information 

from the consignor, and respondent's. failure to issue to the con

signor a single multiple lot document for the entire shipment prior 

to or at the ~tme of the initial pickup as provided in paragraphs 2 

3ca 3 of said Iteos SS-C and 8S-D; respondent's failure to pick u~ 

the entire shipment: within a period of 1:'110 days computed·· from 

12 :01 a .111. of the day of the initial pickup a·s· provided in para

graph 4 of s:Jid Items; rating two or more shipments as' one shipment; 

failure to assess split delivery charges and surcharges; and apply

ing rail rates to shipments between off-rail points, all as more 

~ifieally set forth in the footnotes: and Appendix. "A" of Exhibit 

~o. 2 in this proceeding. 

S. The Commission staff's determination that various ship

ping poin1:s were n01: on-rail, a.s ind1ca1:ed in EXI.'1ibit bro. 2, is 

c:orreet. In the case of Dura Steel Products Company, 1774 East 

21s1: Street, Los Angeles, one of the consi~ees, we find that said 

cotllp.!l:C.y's plant was not, and is not, a rail point; that the plant 

b.~ no useble spur track, and that the rails which remain near said 

plant are part of an abandoned interch~e track. We also' find 

that all shipments from the Col'UXllbia Geneva Steel Plant at Pitts

burg, California, consigned to Dura Steel Products Company in care 

of Zmil Brown, 6309 South Central Avenue, Los Angeles, as liS1:ed· 

in Exbibi1: l'Jo. 2,. were delivered at 1774 East: 21st Street,. {.os 

.Angeles, 'the location of the plant of Dura Steel Produc.t:s Company_ 
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The Eagle Express, I~c. Matter (findings continued) 

6. :i)uring the year 1960 respo'Cdent Eagle t:ansported, as a 

permitted carrier, shipments between various points within the 

State of California for which incorrect 'freight charges were 

azsesscd, as specifically set forth in Parts 1 to 11, inclusive, 

of ExhibitS Nos. 3 .:md 4 of this proceeding. A summary of said 
shipments and amount of undercharges are as follows: 

FX'eight Amount of EXhibit Bill No. J)a.te Undercharges Reference 
4007 April 13, 1960 $ 487.88 Em. No. 4, Part 4028 " 13, " 67.85 If " " 11' 

4034 M.'::.y 2, " 313.51 " " " 11 

5014 " 6, 11 106, .. 97 If' f! " ~,I 

5076 tT 23, " 105.70 ~" fI II II 

5101 tt 27, " 252'.30 " II'- " It, 

5097 a 27, " 117'.08- :t- Il If n 
5121 June 2 .f 231.55 " " 11 It , 
5739 July 11, II 7 .. 99' t! II' 

" " 7208: October 25, " 134.74, " ' If, " I' 
i262 December 8., TI 17.02 " " " 'r 

Total undercharges $1,892 • .59 

7. The aforesaid undercharges resulted from one or more of 

the reasons mentioned in paragraph 4 of these findings, all as 

more specifieal1yset forth in the footnotes of Exhibit No.4 in 

tbis proceeding. 

Respondents contend that charges were assessed on the 

basis of the applicable tariffs and the interpretation and appli

cation thereof by respondents' employees, and that the rates were 

correctly applied except that in a few instances rail rates were 

erroneously charged on the basis of misinformation supplied by 

sbippers or consignees or because respondents were oth~rwise un-

aware of the true facts. A tariff consultant and respondents' 

1 
2 
3, 
4 
5-
6, 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

cotlnsel were of the opinion that Item No. 85 of Minimum Rate Tariff 

No. 2 is not applicable to shipments moving by motor vehicle on 
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rail rates. The Commission holds that the rules and regulations 

as set fo=th 10 Item 85 are applicable t~ such shipments. 

The Commission further finds and concludes that: 

8. Respondents Azusa Transfer Company, a corporation, and 

Eagle Express, Inc., a corpo~at!on, h~ve violated Sections .494" 3664,. 

3667 and 4013 of th.e Public Utilities Cod.e by charging, collect-

ing and receiving a lesser eompencat1on for the transportation 

of property th"n the a1'plice~le eQerge~ in :tes p1.lblished tariff .:ln~ 

in l""~ ~te T:.1riff No. 2 ~nd supplements thereto. 

9. The operating authority of Azusa Transfer Company and 

Eagle Express, Inc., granted by -:he certificate and permits :lS 

herein.'lbove set fore:,. ic p~'r::l8%'aph 1 of ~b.ese findings,. should be 

suspencled fo:, seven d:lY~ or, in the alternative, a fine of $5,000: 

should be imposed against each respondent, and respondeDts ~e 

should be ordcr~d to collect toe underch~rges hereinabove found. 

ORDER .... _---

Public hearing having been held, and based upon the 

evidence ~herein 8dduced, 

IT IS CRDERED:· 

1. If, on or before the fortieth day after personal service 

of this order 'Upon the re$pond~nts, they have not paici the fines. /' 

~eferred to in paragrtli'h 3 of this ordcr, then Radial K:Lghw~y 

Common carrier Percit No. 19-29499, Highway Contrac~ Carrier Permit 
-No. 19-29500, City Carrier Permi.t No. 19-39002, and: the certificate 

of public convenience and neccssity to operate as a highway common 

c~rrier, issued to Azusa Transfer Company, a corporation, and Radial 

Hight.. .. :ly Carrier Permit No. 19-47983, Highway Contract carrier 
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Permit No. 19-47984 and City Carrier Pexmit No. 19-48112 issued to 

Eagle Express) Inc.) a corporation, shall be suspended for seven COD

secutive days commeocing at 12:01 a.m., on the second'Monday following 

the fortieth day after such service. 

2. ID the event of such suspeDsion) respondents shall not, by 

leasi~g tne equipment or other facilities used in operations under 

said certificate axld permits for the period of suspension, or by any 

oener device) directly or indirectly allow such equipment or facil

ities eo be used' to circumveDt the suspension; respoDdeDts shall post 

at their ter.minals and station facilities used for receiving property 

from the public for transportation, not less than five days prior t~ 

the beginniDg of the suspension period') a Dot!ce to the public stat

it:g that :hei:.- certificate a:cd permits have been suspeDded by the 

Commission for 3. period of seveD days; within five days after such 

posting they shall file with the Comm:issiop a copy of such notice 

together wit..;' aD a£f1davit setting forth the date 8JJd place of posting 

1:b.ereof. 

3. As an alternative to the suspension of operating rights im

,osed by parAgraph 1 of this order, each respondent may pay a fine' 

of $5)000 to this C~ssion on or before the fortieth day after per

sonal service of this order upon respondents. 

4. Respondents shall examine their records for the period 

comm~eiDg January 1~ 1960 to the date of this deciSion for the pur~ 

pose of ascertainiXlg if 8rJy additio'Dal uoderc:harges have occurred 

other than those enumerated in this opinion. 

S. Within ninety days after the effective date of this order 

respondents shall complete the examinatio'D of their records as here

i~above'required by paragraph 4 and file with the Commission a report 

cctti'Dg forth all U'Ddercharges. found pursuant to said examiDatioDS •. 

6. Respo~den~s are hereby directed to take such action~ in

cluding legal action, as may be necessary to collect the amoUDts. of 
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undercharges set forth i~ the preceding opinion, which remai~ un

collected, together with 4Dy additional undercharges found' after the 

examination required by paragraph 4 of this order, and' to notify the 

Commission in writing upon the consummation of sUCh collections. 

7. In the event the undercbarge~ ordered to be collec'ted by 

paragraph 6 of this order or any part of such undercharges remain 

uncollected one hundred tweDty days after the effective date of this ' 

order, respondents shall institute legal proceedings to, effect col

lection and' shall file with the CoaID1ssion, on the firs·t Monday of 

each month thereafter, a report of the undercharges remaining to be 

COllected aDd specify1~g the action taken to collect such U1Joercbargea 

and the result of such act10n until such undercharges have been col

lected 1~ full or until further order of the Commission. 

The Secre~ of the Commission is directed to cause per

sonal service of this order to be made upo~ respondents. 

The effective date of this order ahall be twenty days after 

the completion of such service. 

Dated at Sn:o. FranCl..~O 
~~ J( 
~.') day of OCTOBER --;.;.-..--

, California, this 

, 1962. 


